

# 20-3499

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
APPELLEE,

*v.*

REZA ZARRAB, AKA RIZA SARRAF, CAMELIA JAMSHIDY, AKA KAMELIA  
JAMSHIDY, HOSSEIN NAJAFZADEH, MOHAMMAD ZARRAB, AKA CAN  
SARRAF, AKA KARTALMSD, MEHMET HAKAN ATILLA, MEHMET ZAFER  
CAGLAYAN, ABI, SULEYMAN ASLAN, LEVENT BALKAN, ABDULLAH  
HAPPANI,  
DEFENDANTS,

TÜRKIYE HALK BANKASI A.S., AKA HALKBANK,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, NO. 1:15-CR-867-10  
(THE HONORABLE RICHARD M. BERMAN, J.)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ON REMAND FROM  
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ROBERT M. CARY  
JOHN S. WILLIAMS  
SIMON A. LATCOVICH  
EDEN SCHIFFMANN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue S.W.  
Washington, DC 20024  
650 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10019  
Phone: (202) 434-5000  
Email: rcary@wc.com*

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Executive Does Not Receive Deference in Criminal Cases. ....	2
A. Criminal Deference Is Unprecedented. ....	3
B. History and Precedent Do Not Support the Government’s Requested Deference. ....	4
C. The Executive’s Policy Arguments Have All Been Discredited. ....	11
II. This Prosecution Violates Türkiye’s Sovereign Immunity. ....	12
A. Unlike Civil Immunity, Criminal Immunity Remains Absolute. ....	13
B. The Sovereign’s Corporate Instrumentalities Share the Sovereign’s Immunity. ....	14
C. Halkbank Would Be Immune in This Case Under the Restrictive Theory. ....	22
III. Allowing This Prosecution To Proceed Would Open the Door to Destabilizing Prosecutions in State Courts and Around the Globe. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976) .....	7, 8
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Commission v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	9
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	23
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) .....	9
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters' Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. 904 (1824) .....	19
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. The Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926) .....	7, 8
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	16
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. 110 (1814) .....	6, 10
<i>Coale v. Société Co-op. Suisse des Charbons</i> , 21 F.2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 1921) .....	19
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878) .....	13
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1879) .....	13
<i>Dunlap v. Banco Central Del Ecuador</i> , 41 N.Y.S.2d 650 (Sup. Ct. 1943) .....	15
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943) .....	2
<i>F. W. Stone Engineering Co. v. Petroleos Mexicanos of Mexico, D. F.</i> , 42 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1945) .....	16
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	18, 19
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Authority</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938) .....	27
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	22, 25, 26

**Cases—continued:**

<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of the Shipping Industry</i> , 186 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1960).....	3, 4, 21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding Related to M/V Deltuva</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.P.R. 2010) .....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 912 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952).....	3, 17, 21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	16
<i>Miller v. Ferrocarril Del Pacifico De Nicaragua</i> , 18 A.2d 688 (Me. 1941).....	16
<i>Molina v. Comision Reguladora del Mercado de Henequen</i> , 103 A. 397 (N.J. 1918) .....	19, 20
<i>Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	9
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 1 Hill 377 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	28
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	24
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	9
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	23
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Trading &amp; Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	23, 25
<i>The Divina Pastora</i> , 17 U.S. 52 (1819).....	7
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815) .....	6

**Cases—continued:**

<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	9, 10
<i>Türkiye Halk Bankasi A.Ş. v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023).....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Deutsches Kalisyndikat Gesellschaft</i> , 31 F.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1929) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	7
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	29
<i>United States v. Ravara</i> , 27 F. Cas. 714 (C.C.D. Pa. 1794) .....	20
<i>United States v. Türkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , 16 F.4th 336 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	5, 9
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	9, 22, 25
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10, 11
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	4, 11
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	10

**FOREIGN CASES**

<i>Agent judiciaire du Trésor v. Malta Maritime Authority and Carmel X</i> , Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court for judicial matters] crim., Nov. 23, 2004, Bull. Crim., No. 04-84.265 (Fr.) .....	18
<i>Baccus Srl v. Servicio Nacional del Trigo</i> , [1957] 1 Q.B. 438 (U.K.) .....	15

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	15
------------------------	----

**Statutes and Other Authorities—continued:**

28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	24
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 725 (1835) .....	20
Murray J. Belman, <i>New Departures in the Law of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 63 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 182 (1969) .....	11, 27
David A. Brittenham, Note, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity and Commercial Activity</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1440 (1983) .....	24
Ingrid (Wuerth) Brunk, <i>Foreign Official Immunity Determinations in U.S. Courts</i> , 51 Va. J. Int’l L. 915 (2011) .....	5
Department of State, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> (1977) .....	16
Edwin D. Dickinson, <i>The Law of Nations as National Law</i> , 104 U. Pa. L. Rev. 451 (1956) .....	11
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (3d ed. 2015) .....	13
Alexander Hamilton, Letters of Pacificus, No. 1 (1973), <i>reprinted in Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> (1810) .....	5
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 69 (1965) .....	23
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 72 (1965) .....	11
